3.24. Between January 8, 2024, and June 27, 2024, Respondent J.E. McAmis 

transported dredged material and dumped it in ocean waters in the Deep Water Site’s buffer 

zone.  Respondent J.E. McAmis transported and dumped in ocean waters approximately one 

thousand three hundred fifty (1,350) cubic yards of dredged material on each trip, approximately 

forty thousand (40,000) cubic yards in total.   

3.25. Such transport of dredged material for the purpose of dumping it into ocean 

waters and dumping of dredged material in ocean waters in a location that was not authorized in

[...]

account “the gravity of the violation, prior violations, and the demonstrated good faith of the 

person charged in attempting to achieve rapid compliance after notification of a violation.”  After 

considering all of these factors as they apply to this case, EPA has determined that an appropriate 

penalty to settle this action is a total of two hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($225,000) 

(Assessed Penalty). 

4.4. Respondents consent to the assessment of the Assessed Penalty set forth in 

Paragraph 4.3 and agree to pay the total Assessed Penalty within 30 days after the date of the 

Final Order ratifying this Agreement is filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk (Filing Date).